20,000,000 Riels (twenty million Riels) to 100,000,000 Riels (one hundred 
million Riels) or to imprisonment from 6 (six) months to 1 (one) year. 

In the case of violation of article 39 paragraph 3 of this law, he/she 
shall be subject to fine penalty from 30.000.000 Riels (thirty million) to 
150,000,000 Riels (one hundred and fifty million Riels) and to 
imprisonment from 1 (one) to 3 (three) years. 

Article 49: 

Any persan. who violates the article 4. 9, 20. shall be subject to fine 
penalty from 10,000,000 Riels (ten million Riels) to 50,000,000 Riels 
(fifty million Riels). 

In the case that this violation causes the fatal accident to human or